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SCHEDULE. 

ALL that road situated in the Nelson Land District, Waimea 
County, adjoining Lots 1, 2, and 3 of Sections 49 and 47, 
Block X, Waimea Survey District. As the said piece of road 
is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 
45930, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works 
at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, ond thereon 
coloured red, and marked AD. 

F. D. THOMSON, 
Acting Clerk of the Executive Council. 

Harper Street, in the City of Nelson, exempted from the Provi­
sians of Section 117 of tke Public Works Ac&, 1908, suhject 
to a Condition a., to the Building-line: · 

LIVERPOOL, .Governor-General. 
ORDER IN COUNCIL. 

At the Government House at Wellington, this fifteenth day 
of September, 1919. 

Present: 
HIS ExCEI.LIINCY THE GOVERNOB-GENEBAL IN COUNCIL. 

W HEREAS by subsection one of section one hundred 
and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, ·it is, 

inter alia, provided that the said section shall not apply in 
any case where the local authority having control of a road 
or street by resolution declares that the provisions thereof 
shall not apply to any specified road or street, or to any speci­
fied pe.rt thereof, and such resolution is approved by tho 
Governor-General in Council : 

And whereas by subsection two of section one hundred and 
seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, it is provided that 
such approval may be either absolute or subject to such 
conditions with respect to the building-line as the Governor­
General, by Order in Council, thinks fit to impose : 

And whereas the Nelson City Council, the local authority 
having control of the street described in the Schedule hereto, 
has passed the following resolution-viz., " That the Nelson 
City Council, being the local authority having control of 
Harper Street, in the City of Nelson, by resolution declares 
that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of 
the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to such street" : 

And whereas it is deemed expedient that such resolution 
should be approved, subject to the condition hereinafter 
mentioned: 

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of 
the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of 
the powers conferred by the above-in-part-recited Act, and 
acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive 
Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the 
said resolution, subject to the condition that no building or 
part of a building shall at any time be erected on either side 
of the said street within a distance of thirty-three feet from 
the centre-line of the said street. 

SCHEDULE. 
ALL that street in the City of Nelson, Nelson Land District, 
known as Harper Street, situated between Manuka Street 
and Nile Street in the said city. As the said street is more 
particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 46240, 
and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works 
at Wellington, in _the Wellington Land District, and thereon 
coloured red. . 

F. D. THOMSON, 
Acting Clerk of the Executive Council. 

Portion of tke Southern Side of Vivian Street, New Plymouth, 
exempted from the ProviaionlJ of Sectian 117 of tke Public 
Works Act, 1908. • . 

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. 
ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government House at Wellington, this fifteenth day 
· · of September, 1919. 

Present: 
HIS EXCELLENCY ~'HE GOVERNOB-GENEBAL IN Cou_NCIL. 

W HEREAS by subsection one of section one hundred 
and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, 

it is, inter aUa, provided that the said section shall not 
apply in any case where the local authority having control of 
any road or street by resolution declares that the provisions 
thereof shall not apply to any specified road or street, or 
any specified part thereof, n.nd such resolution is approved 
by the Governor-Gen11ral in Coonoil : · 

And whereas by subsection two of section one hundred 
and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, it is provided 
that such approval may be either absolute or subject to suob 
conditions with respect to the building-line as the Governor­
General by Order in Council thinks fit to impose: 

And whereas the New Plymouth Borough Council, being the 
local authority having control of tho portion of street described 
i~ the Schedule hereto, has passed the following resolution­
v,z., "That ~he New Plymouth Borough Council, being the 
local authonty having control of the street hereinafter · 
mentioned, hereby resolves and declares that the pro­
visions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public 
Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to that portion of the 
southern side of Vivian Street in the Borough of New Ply­
mouth to which Sections 730 and 731, New Plymouth, have 
frontages" : 

And whereas it is deemed expedient that such resolution 
should be approved : . 

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of 
the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise ·of 
the powers conferred by the above-in-part-recited Act, and 
acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive 
Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the 
said resolution. . 

SCHEDULE. 

ALL that portion of the southern side of Vivian Street, in 
the Borough of New Plymouth, adjoining Sections 730 and 
731, Town of New Plymouth. As the said portion of street 
is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 
46533, deposited in the office of the Minist,er of Public Works 
at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon 
coloured red. 

F. D. THOMSON, 
Acting Clerk of the Executive Council. 

Portian of a Road in. tke Waimea County exempted from the 
Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908. 

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General 
ORDER IN COUNCIL: 

At the.Government House at Wellington, this fifteenth day 
. of September, 1919. 

Present: 
Hrs EXCELLENCY THE Govmi.NOB-GENEBAL IN CoUNCII.. 

W HEREAS by subsection one of section one hundred 
and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, it is, 

inter alia, provided that the said section shall not apply in 
any case where the local authority having control of any 
road or street by resolution declares that the provisions 
thereof shall not apply to any specified "road or street, or any 
specified part thereof, and such resolution is approved by 
the Governor-General in Council : 

And whereas by subsection two of section one hundred and 
seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908,-it js provided that 
such approval may be either absolute or subje~-t to such 
conditions with respect to the building-line as the Governor­
General, by Order in Council, thinks fit to impose: 

And wheteas the Stoke Road Board, being the local 
authority having control of the portion of road desdbed in 
the Schedule hereto, has passed the following resolution­
viz., " That the road marked A B and AD on the accom­
panying plan, having a frontage to Sections 49 and 47, be 
exempted on the side fronting these sections from section 
one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, 
and that the road BC, having frontages to Sections· XIV, 
47, and 49, be exempted on both sides from section one 
hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Aot, 1908, and 
that the provisions of the said section one hundred and seven­
teen shall not apply to the said roads AB and AD on the 
sides fronting the said Sections 49 and 4 7 or to beth sides of 

. the said road B C " : 
And whereas it is deemed expedient that such resolution 

.,should be approved in so far as it affects the road described 
in the Schedule hereto : 

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of 
the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of 
the powers conferred by the above-in-part-recited Act, and 
acting by and with the advice and cov.sent of the Executive 
Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the 
said resolution. 

SCHEDULE. 

ALL that portion of the road situated in the Nelson Land 
District, Waimea County, adjoining Lots 4 and 3 of Sections 


